AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, AS REVISED 1988, CHAPTER 17, ARTICLE XXI, SECTION 362, PERTAINING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Governing Authority of DeKalb County is tasked with the protection of the county's public health, safety, and general welfare; and

WHEREAS, O.C.G.A. § 40-6-371(a) authorizes counties to enact ordinances which regulate stopping, standing or parking with respect to streets; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 17 of the Code of DeKalb County Code, as revised 1988, currently regulates motor vehicles, stopping, standing, and parking on streets in unincorporated DeKalb County; and

WHEREAS, the Dekalb County Board of Commissioners desires to protect the public's health, safety, and general welfare by restricting parking on a certain street on which parking is currently authorized.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Governing Authority of DeKalb County, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained by the authority of same, that Chapter 17 of the Code of Dekalb County, Georgia, as Revised 1988, be amended as follows:

PART I. ENACTMENT

Section 17-362 shall be amended to add the following street to the existing list of streets, in alphabetical order:

Sec. 17-362. – No parking generally.

Hill Park Court, both sides, from Spring Creek Road to the cul-de-sac, no parking, 6:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., except for vehicles displaying a current residential parking permit. The public works director may issue such residential parking permit in conformance with the requirements of Section 17-160.

PART II. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption by the Board of Commissioners and approval by the Chief Executive officer.

PART III. SEVERABILITY

Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole, nor any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid or unconstitutional. All ordinances or resolution, or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are repealed.

(SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE)

ADOPTED by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, this		_ day of
	2021.	
	STEPHEN R. BRADSHAW Presiding Officer	
	Board of Commissioners	
	DeKalb County, Georgia	
APPROVED by the Chief Executive Of	ficer of DeKalb County, this	day of
, 2021	•	. 3
	MICHAEL L. THURMOND	
	Chief Executive Officer	
	DeKalb County, Georgia	
ATTEST:		
Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood, CCC, CMC Clerk of the Chief Executive Officer		
and Board of Commissioners		
DeKalb County, Georgia		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE	:
VIVIANE H. ERNSTES	DAVID PELTON	
County Attorney	Deputy Public Works Director	
DeKalb County, Georgia	DeKalb County, Georgia	